
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 22 November 2021 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  The Agenda is attached 
 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public but this will 

be limited for health and safety reasons. If you wish to attend the meeting please e-mail 
democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  
 

The meeting can be viewed live via Microsoft Teams using the link below. The recording will be 
made available on you tube, this will be made accessible from the web page for the meeting 

shortly afterwards.  
 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee30November 

 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 

arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link:  
 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/ 

 
Tim Collard 

Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 
Robert Tindall (Vice Chairman) 

Caroline Bagnall 
Andy Boddington 
Nick Hignett 

Richard Huffer 
Hilary Luff 

Nigel Lumby 
Richard Marshall 
Tony Parsons 

Julia Buckley 
Nigel Hartin 

Heather Kidd 
Kevin Pardy 
Dave Tremellen 

Claire Wild 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee30November
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257713 / 01743 250893 

Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the South Planning Committee meeting held on 5 October 2021 

 
Contact Ashley Kendrick (01743) 250893. 

 
3  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 2.00 

pm on Friday, . 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 

matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

5  Footbridge Farm Tasley Bridgnorth Shropshire WV16 5LZ (17/01033/EIA) (Pages 5 - 

98) 

 
Erection of four poultry buildings incorporating air scrubbing units, with feed bins, one 
gate house, one boiler house and circular water tank; and associated infrastructure and 

landscaping scheme (amended description) 
 

6  Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Jays Farm Hope Bagot Shropshire 
(18/02384/FUL ) (Pages 99 - 124) 

 

Erection of affordable dwelling and installation of septic tank (revised scheme) 
 

7  The Aspire Centre Burford Shropshire WR15 8HE  (21/03438/COU) (Pages 125 - 136) 

 
Change of use of the Aspire Centre building from Use Class F1 (learning and non-

residential institution) to Use Classes E(e), E(g), B2 and B8 
 

8  Quercus Domus, Pond Lane Hanwood, Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR (21/03707/VAR) 

(Pages 137 - 146) 
 

Variation of condition 2. to allow for amendments to the existing garage 
 

9  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 147 - 160) 

 
 

10  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday,11 January 2022 in the Shirehall. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
2ND NOVEMBER 2021 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 
2.00 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Councillor David Evans (Chairman) 
Councillors Robert Tindall (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, Andy Boddington, 

Nick Hignett, Richard Huffer, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Geoff Elner (Substitute) 
(substitute for Richard Marshall) and Gerald Dakin (Substitute) (substitute for Hilary Luff) 
 

 
51 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hilary Luff (Substitute: 
Councillor Gerald Dakin) and Councillor Richard Marshall (Substitute: Councillor 

Geoff Elner).  
 
52 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7th September 2021 and 20th September 2021 

had been circulated. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 7th 

September 2021 and 20th September 2021 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 
53 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions. 
 
54 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
55 Proposed Affordable Dwelling Land West of Greenway Head Burford 

Shropshire (21/02749/FUL)  

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 5 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was for the erection of an 
affordable dwelling (single plot exception site) with detached garage  for the occupation by 

a named individual with an identified local housing need, and with reference to the 
drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout 

and elevations. 

Richard Amphlett made a statement against the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committee which was read out by the Committee 
Solicitor. 

Councillor Peter Stubbs made a statement on behalf of Nash Parish Council in support of 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Pub lic Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

Councillor Richard Huffer, local Ward Councillor made a statement in support of the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

Dyanne Humphries (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 

Members: 

 accepted that the applicant had a recognised local need.  

 felt that the proposed design was acceptable and would not visually detract from 

and spoil the open countryside. 

RESOLVED: 

That contrary to the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted, and that 

delegated authority be given to Officers to agree a section 106 agreement to ensure the 
property remained affordable in perpetuity and to ensure the access route remains 

available for that property, and to apply conditions as necessary.to include:   

 Materials 

 Landscaping 

 Drainage 

 Residential floor area limit 

 Withdraw of permitted development rights 

 Ancillary use of garage only 

 External lighting 

 Provision of bat and bird boxes 

Members felt that the applicant had an identified local need, and that the site formed part 
of a dispersed settlement making it compliant with policy.  They also felt that the design 
was sympathetic with its surroundings and would not have an adverse effect on its 

surroundings. 

 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 5 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

 

 
56 Salop Sand & Gravel Supply Co Ltd Gonsal Quarry Condover Shrewsbury 

Shropshire (21/03846/EIA)  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was for the formation of a southern 
extension; new extraction beneath existing lagoons and progressive restoration for a 
period of 6 years (re-submission), and with reference to the drawings and photographs 

displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained in the schedule of late 
representations. 

Sarah Lean-Williams made a statement against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committee which was read out by the 
Committee Solicitor. 

Councillor Edward Marvin, on behalf of Condover Parish Council, made a statement 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking 
at Planning Committees. 

Councillor Dan Morris, local Ward Councillor, made a statement against the application in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

Richard Parton, owner, made a statement in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

Liam Tolland, Planning Consultant, made a statement in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

Members acknowledged: 

 that the application was a resubmission which had been brought to committee on 
16th March 2021. 

 that there had been no objections from Highways, Ecology, Conservation, 
Archaeology, Arboriculture or Drainage departments. 

Concerns were raised regarding the amount and size of HGVs on the road at peak times; 
namely school drop-off and pick up times due to the geometric nature of the road network. 

RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning be granted subject to the 
conditions and legal obligations set out in Appendix 1, and additional conditions seeking 

agreement of the applicant to limit the size of lorries using the site and avoiding the 
despatch of vehicles from the quarry during peak drop-off and pick-up times for Condover 
School (30 minute intervals). 

 
57 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

Page 3



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 5 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4 

 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 5th 

October 2021 be noted. 
 
58 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 2nd November 2021 in Shirehall, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

30 November 2021 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 17/01033/EIA 

 
Parish: 

 
Tasley 

 
Proposal: Erection of four poultry buildings incorporating air scrubbing units, with feed 

bins, one gate house, one boiler house and circular water tank; and associated 

infrastructure and landscaping scheme (amended description) 
 
Site Address: Footbridge Farm Tasley Bridgnorth Shropshire WV16 5LZ 
 

Applicant: Mr M Bower 
 

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall  email     : kelvin.hall@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 369337 - 293339 

 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies m ay  be made. 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation:  That delegated authority is granted to the Planning and Development 

Services Manager to grant planning permission subject to conditions as set out in Appendix 1, 
and any amendments considered necessary
[...]
 Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance 

 
Shropshire Core Strategy and SAMDev Plan Policies: 

CS1 - Strategic Approach 
CS5 - Countryside and Greenbelt 
CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles 

CS13 - Economic Development, Enterprise and Employment 
CS16 - Tourism, Culture and Leisure 

CS17 - Environmental Networks 
CS18 - Sustainable Water Management 
MD2 - Sustainable Design 

MD7B - General Management of Development in the Countryside 
MD8 - Infrastructure Provision 

MD12 - Natural Environment 
MD13 - Historic Environment 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  

Page 90



Southern Planning Committee – 30 November 
2021 

Footbridge Farm Tasley Bridgnorth 
Shropshire WV16 5LZ 

 

 
 

 
09/00591/AGR Erection of general purpose agricultural building GRPAN 30th June 2009 

09/00715/FUL Erection of a single storey agricultural worker's dwelling WDN 4th August 2009 
BR/01/0005/HRM Remove four hedgerows approximately 120, 217, 200 _ 260 metres long. 
NOOBJC 27th June 2001 

17/04991/DIS Discharge of Condition 4 (WSI), 5 (drainage) & 6 (Watercourse) relating to 
planning permission 17/01033/EIA - Erection of four poultry buildings with feed bins, gate 

house, boiler house and circular water tank; and associated infrastructure and landscaping 
scheme DISAPP 24th November 2017 
BR/APP/FUL/04/0989 Erection of a rear two storey extension and conservatory GRANT 20th 

December 2004 
BR/APP/FUL/04/0520 Erection of a two storey extension REFUSE 9th August 2004 

 
 
11.       Additional Information 

 
View details online:  
 
 

List of Background Papers 

Application documents available on Council website 

 
Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

Councillor Ed Potter 

 
Local Members 

 
 Cllr Les Winwood 

 
 Cllr Julia Buckley 
Appendices 

APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 
 

Page 91



Southern Planning Committee – 30 November 
2021 

Footbridge Farm Tasley Bridgnorth 
Shropshire WV16 5LZ 

 

 
 

APPENDIX 1  Conditions 

 
STANDARD CONDITION
[...]
st the marketing of the land is not felt to be the deciding factor, officers 
maintain that the failure to conclude the Section 106 agreement within a reasonable 

timescale makes it appropriate to now refuse planning permission on the basis that 
it has not been possible to secure the development as an affordable dwelling, which 
in turn means the application fundamentally conflicts with the relevant development 

plan policies.  
 

 

Page 101



Southern Planning Committee – 30 November 
2021 

Land north of Jays Farm, Hope Bagot, 
Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 3AF 

 

 
 

APPENDIX A: 

 
COPY OF OFFICER REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

CONSIDERED AT 18TH DECEMBER 2018 SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
 

 

Committee and date 

 
 Item 

 
 
 

 
 

Public 

  

 
Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 18/02384/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Hope Bagot  
 

Proposal: Erection of affordable dwelling and installation of septic tank (revised scheme) 

 
Site Address: Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Jays Farm Hope Bagot Shropshire   
 

Applicant: Mr Rupert Burton-Bowen 

 

Case Officer: Trystan Williams  email: planningdmsw@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 358987 - 274005 

 

Page 102

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Southern Planning Committee – 30 November 
2021 

Land north of Jays Farm, Hope Bagot, 
Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 3AF 

 

 
 

© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies m ay  be made. 

 
Recommendation: Grant permission subject to prior completion of a Section 106 to ensure the 

dwelling remains ‘affordable’ in perpetuity, and to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 
REPORT 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

1.1 
 
 

 
 

 

This application seeks full planning permission to erect a single-storey ‘affordable’ 
dwelling 
[...]
riveway or 
right of access. Before carrying out any such operation you should first satisfy yourself 

Page 122



Southern Planning Committee – 30 November 
2021 

Land north of Jays Farm, Hope Bagot, 
Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 3AF 

 

 
 

that you have the necessary consent from the landowner(s) and any other affected party, 

if necessary by taking legal advice. 
 
9. The active nests of all wild birds are protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

(as amended). An active nest is one being built, containing eggs or chicks or on which 
fledged chicks are still dependent. If possible all demolition, clearance and/or conversion 

work associated with the approved scheme should be carried out outside the nesting 
season, which runs from March to September inclusive. If it is necessary for work to 
commence during the nesting season a pre-commencement inspection of buildings and 

vegetation for active nests should be carried out. If vegetation is not obviously clear of 
nests an experienced ecologist should be called in to carry out the check. Only if no active 

nests are present should work be allowed to commence. 
 
10. In arriving at this decision the Council has used its best endeavours to work with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as required 
in the National Planning Policy Framework Paragraph 38. 

 
 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

30 November 2021 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 21/03438/COU 

 
Parish: 

 

Burford  
 

Proposal: Change of use of the Aspire Centre building from Use Class F1 (learning and 

non-residential institution) to Use Classes E(e), E(g), B2 and B8 
 
Site Address: The Aspire Centre Burford Shropshire WR15 8HE  

 

Applicant: Shropshire Council 
 

Case
[...]
e site except within the building or in storage areas which have been 

approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the area. 

 
6.       The external areas shown on the approved plan for the loading, unloading and parking of 

vehicles shall be retained on commencement of use(s) hereby approved and shall not 
thereafter be used for any purpose other than the loading, unloading and parking of vehicles.  
 

Reason: To provide for the loading, unloading and parking of vehicles off the highway, in the 
interests of highway safety. 

 
7.        The building shall be used solely for purposes falling within Classes E(e), E(g), B2 and 

Page 134



Southern Planning Committee – 30 November 

2021 

The Aspire Centre Burford Shropshire WR15 

8HE 

 

 
 

B8 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order1987, as amended through the 

Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment)(England)Regulations 2020. 
 
Reason: To define the permission for the avoidance of doubt. 

 
 

 
Informatives 
 

 
 1. In arriving at this decision Shropshire Council has used its best endeavours to work with 

the applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as required 
in the National Planning Policy Framework, paragraph 38. 
 

 
- 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

30 November 2021 

  

Development Management Report  
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 

 
Application Number: 21/03707/VAR 

 
Parish: 

 
Pontesbury 

Proposal: Variation of condition 2. to allow for amendments to the existing garage. 

 
Site Address: Quercus Domus, Pond Lane Hanwood, Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR 

 

Applicant: Mr Jack Goodall 
 

Case Officer: Tim Rogers email: planningsouthern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref:  

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv 
[...]
nd Development Principles 

CS11 - Type and Affordability of housing 
 
SAMDev Plan Policies: 

MD2 - Sustainable Design 
Supplementary Planning Documents:Type and Affordability of Housing 
 

Relevant Planning History: 

PREAPP/12/00448 Erection of a dwelling NPW 22nd April 2013 

PREAPP/12/00454 Single plot exception site PREAIP 13th November 2012 
13/01656/FUL  Erection of a 2-bed affordable dwelling and detached double garage GRANT 
18th June 2014 

14/04658/DIS Discharge of Conditions 3 (External Materials), 4 (Boundary Treatments), 5 (Foul 
& Surface Water) and 6a (Land Contamination) on Planning Permission 13/01656/FUL for the 

erection of a 2-bed affordable dwelling and detached double garage DISAPP 25th November 
2014 

Page 144



Southern Planning Committee – 30 November 
2021 

Quercus Domus, Pond Lane Hanwood, 
Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR 

 

 
 

18/04951/VAR Removal of Condition No.8 (gross internal floor area) attached to planning 

permission 13/01656/FUL - Erection of a 2-bed affordable dwelling and detached double 
garage REFUSE 20th December 2018 
20/00996/DSA106 Discharge of S106 agreement attached to planning permission reference 

13/01656/FUL WDN 11th November 2020 
21/03707/VAR Variation of condition 2. to allow for amendments to the existing garage. PCO  

 
 
Appeal  

19/02711/REF Removal of Condition No.8 (gross internal floor area) attached to planning 
permission 13/01656/FUL - Erection of a 2-bed affordable dwelling and detached double 

garage ALLOW 6th June 2019 
 
 
11.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

 
View details online: https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 
 

 

List of Background Papers: 

Application documents available on Council website 

 
Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder):   

Cllr Ed Potter 
 

Local Members:  

Cllr Roger Evans 
 
Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Conditions and Informatives 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 – CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES 

 
STANDARD CONDITIONS 

 
1. The development 
[...]
lude a timber-by-timber inspection of the 
structural frame, its components and joints. This inspection shall inform a 

fully detailed scheme of repairs which shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority before the commencement of the 
relevant works. The scheme shall include: a) a method statement, having 

regard to the structural integrity of the frame; b) plans, sections and 
elevations at a scale of not less than 1:50 showing full details of the frame 

components to be repaired or replaced, c) a complete specification for 

Page 159

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decisions APP/L3245/W/20/3265255, APP/L3245/Y/20/3265256

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          10 

replacement timbers, d) the proposed methods of repair; and e) the type of 

surface treatments or decorative finishes to be applied. The Works shall also 
include details for the provision, alteration, replacement or maintenance of 

masonry, brickwork, lime mortar for stonework bedding and jointing, stone 
quoins, cladding, roof materials, fenestration, external joinery, metal 
rainwater goods and decorative features. The works shall be undertaken in 

accordance with the approved details. 

END 

Page 160

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Footbridge Farm Tasley Bridgnorth Shropshire WV16 5LZ (17/01033/EIA)
	6 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Jays Farm Hope Bagot Shropshire (18/02384/FUL )
	7 The Aspire Centre Burford Shropshire WR15 8HE  (21/03438/COU)
	8 Quercus Domus, Pond Lane Hanwood, Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR (21/03707/VAR)
	9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	APPEAL DECISION  20 01455 FUL AND 20 01456 LBC




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
11 JANUARY 2022 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021 
2.00 - 4.50 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk       
Tel:  01743 257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillor David Evans (Chairman) 

Councillors Robert Tindall (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, Andy Boddington, 
Nick Hignett, Richard Huffer, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Richard Marshall and Kevin Pardy 
(Substitute) (substitute for Tony Parsons) 

 
 
59 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Parsons (Substitute: 

Kevin Pardy)          
 
60 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 5 October 

2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
61 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
62 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
In respect of agenda item 5, application number 17/01033/EIA, Councillor Kevin 

Pardy declared an interest on the grounds of pre-determination, and stated that he 
would withdraw from the meeting and take no part in the debate and would not vote 

on the item. 
 
 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

In respect of agenda item 5, application number 17/01033/EIA, Councillor Robert 
Tindall declared an interest on the grounds of perceived bias due to the applicant 

being known to him and stated that he would withdraw from the meeting and take no 
part in the debate and would not vote on the item. 

 
In respect of agenda items 6 and 7, application numbers 18/02384/FUL and 
21/03438/COU respectively, Councillor Richard Huffer declared an interest as the 

local member, and stated that he would withdraw from the meeting and take no part 
in the debate and would not vote on the item. 

 
In respect of agenda item 5, application number 17/01033/EIA, Councillor David 
Evans declared an interest on the grounds of perceived bias due to the applicant 

being known to him and stated that he would withdraw from the meeting and take no 
part in the debate and would not vote on the item. 

 
At this point in the meeting due to both the Chairman and Vice Chairman having 
declared an interest for agenda item 5, nominations for a Chairman for this item were 

requested. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Nick Hignett be appointed as Chairman for agenda item 5. 

 
 
63 Footbridge Farm Tasley Bridgnorth Shropshire WV16 5LZ (17/01033/EIA)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was for the erection of four 

poultry buildings incorporating air scrubbing units, with feed bins, one gate house, 
one boiler house and circular water tank; and associated infrastructure and 

landscaping scheme (amended description), and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations. 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained in the schedule of late 

representations and subsequent representations made after the written deadline. 
 
Members were reminded that the planning application had previously been approved 

by committee in 2017 but was later overturned at judicial review. The application 
presented had been modified to address concerns resulting in the removal of manure 

off site and the addition of air scrubbers to each unit to lower ammonia and odour 
levels.  
 

Dr John Jenkins, local resident and member of Tasley Action Group, made a 
statement against the proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor George Edwards made a statement on behalf of Tasley Parish against the 

proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

Bridgnorth Town Council made a statement against the proposal in accordance with 
the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committee which was read 

out by the Committee Solicitor. 
 

Councillor Les Winwood, local Ward Councillor made a statement against the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Councillor Julia Buckley, local Ward Councillor made a statement against the 

application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 
 

Ian Pick (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 
Concerns were raised that despite the addition of air scrubbers to the units, the 

impact of odour and increased ammonia levels would be detrimental to local 
residents and wildlife, especially when the units were cleaned as this is when levels 

would be at their highest. It was also felt that there was a conflict with proposals for 
development within SAMDev and developments proposed within the emerging Local 
Plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That contrary to the Officer recommendation planning permission be refused on the 
following grounds:  
 

 The proximity of existing development, development for which permission is 
currently being sought and future development which is included in the 

emerging Local Plan and the impact of odours in particular on those 
developments. 

   

 The impact of additional ammonia on the Site of Special Scientific 
Interest at Thatchers Wood and Westwood Covert  

 

 
64 Proposed Affordable Dwelling North Of Jays Farm Hope Bagot Shropshire 

(18/02384/FUL )  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was for the erection of an 
affordable dwelling and installation of septic tank (revised scheme), and with 

reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 
the location, layout and elevations. 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained in the schedule of late 
representations and subsequent representations made after the written deadline. 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

Richard Curl, local resident, made a statement against the proposal in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committee which was 

read out by the Committee Solicitor. 
 

Councillor Richard Huffer, local Ward Councillor made a statement in support of the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. Following his statement, Councillor Huffer left the room and 

took no further part in the debate and did not vote on the item. 
 

Tracy Lovejoy (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Concern was raised that the Section 106 agreement had not been completed by the 

applicant as required in the original planning application. Members noted that there 
had been a delay with Land Registry and equity release; however clear evidence had 
been received to demonstrate that progress was now being made with the Section 

106 agreement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That contrary to the Officer recommendation, delegated authority be granted 

to Officers to determine the application by the end of January 2022, approve or 
refuse dependent upon whether a S106 agreement has been fully completed.  

 
65 The Aspire Centre Burford Shropshire WR15 8HE  (21/03438/COU)  

 

The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager introduced the application 
which was for a change of use of the Aspire Centre building from Use Class F1 

(learning and non-residential institution) to Use Classes E(e), E(g), B2 and B8, and 
with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ 
attention to the location, layout and elevations. 

 
Councillor Richard Huffer, local Ward Councillor made a statement in support of the 

application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. Following his statement, Councillor Huffer left the room and 
took no further part in the debate and did not vote on the item. 

 
Members noted that the application was subject to a number of identified conditions 

which would not have an unacceptable impact on neighbouring residential properties. 
Site notices had been displayed with no objections being receiving from residents. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.  

 

 
 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 5 

 

66 Quercus Domus, Pond Lane Hanwood, Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR (21/03707/VAR)  

 

The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager introduced the application 
which was for a variation of condition 2. to allow for amendments to the existing 

garage, and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew 
Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 
 

Councillor Roger Evans, local Ward Councillor, made a statement against the 
application on behalf of the Parish Council to which he was in support in accordance 

with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding the size and siting of the garage in comparison to 

that agreed as part of the previous planning permission and questioned future 
classification as being part of an ‘affordable’ development. Members noted that a 

variation could only be granted after entering into a varied Section 106 agreement. 
 
RESOLVED: 

  
That contrary to the Officer recommendation, the variation of Condition 2 be 

refused as the development, which includes accommodation within the garage, an 
external staircase, and a Juliette balcony, would have an unacceptable impact on the 
visual character of the area due to its scale, design and siting, contrary to Core 

Strategy policy CS6. 
 
67 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 30 

November 2021 be noted. 
 
68 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 11 January 2022 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 

Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 6 

 

 


